equivalents and marketable securities $ 213,860 $ 191,003 $ 120,494 $ 109,780 $ 47,517
Working capital 170,377 171,310 97,795 94,796 41,128
Total assets 220,800 201,243 131,873 118,115 60,669
Long-term obligations � � 645 1,151 20,515
Accumulated deficit (399,094) (367,729) (334,040) (254,482) (225,783)
Total stockholders� equity 173,919 175,698 103,539 99,280 29,741
____________________

(1) See the �Explanatory Note� immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements,� in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

34

The following table shows unaudited consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, in each
case, as originally reported and as restated for the effects related to the reclassification of equity financing
warrants from stockholders� equity to liabilities. The consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005, as
originally reported and as restated for the effects related to the reclassification of equity financing warrants from
stockholders� equity to liabilities, is presented in Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,� in
the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)
Adjustments

As
Reported (1)

As
Restated

(In thousands, except share
and per share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,846 $ � $ 9,846
Restricted cash 530 � 530
Marketable securities 110,118 � 110,118
Interest and other receivables 1,550 � 1,550
Notes receivable from related parties 147 � 147
Current portion of prepaid assets 2,586 � 2,586

Total current assets 124,777 � 124,777
Noncurrent portion of prepaid assets 3,212 � 3,212
Equity investments in licensees 489 � 489
Property and equipment, net 2,089 � 2,089
Deposits and other assets 175 � 175
Intangible assets, net 1,131 � 1,131

$ 131,873 $ � $ 131,873

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 2,535 $ � $ 2,535
Accrued compensation 2,024 � 2,024
Accrued liabilities 822 � 822
Current portion of deferred revenue 477 � 477
Current portion of equipment loans 146 � 146
Current portion of research funding obligation 2,454 � 2,454
Fair value of warrants to purchase common stock � 18,524 18,524

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

38

Total current liabilities 8,458 18,524 26,982
Noncurrent portion of deferred revenue 707 � 707
Noncurrent portion of equipment loans 55 � 55
Noncurrent portion of research funding obligation 590 � 590
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 3,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued and outstanding � � �

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 52,220,332 shares issued and outstanding 52 � 52

Additional paid-in capital 458,965 (20,555) 438,410
Deferred compensation (260) � (260)
Accumulated deficit (336,071) 2,031 (334,040)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (623) � (623)

Total stockholders� equity 122,063 (18,524) 103,539
$ 131,873 $ � $ 131,873

____________________

(1) See the �Explanatory Note� immediately preceeding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements,� in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

35

December 31, 2003
(Unaudited)
Adjustments

As Reported (1) As Restated
(In thousands, except share

and per share data)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,823 $ � $ 12,823
Restricted cash 530 � 530
Marketable securities 96,427 � 96,427
Interest and other receivables 1,146 � 1,146
Notes receivable from related parties 67 � 67
Current portion of prepaid assets 672 � 672

Total current assets 111,665 � 111,665
Noncurrent portion of prepaid assets 143 � 143
Equity investments in licensees 401 � 401
Notes receivable from related parties 172 � 172
Property and equipment, net 1,684 � 1,684
Deposits and other assets 231 � 231
Intangible assets, net 3,819 � 3,819

$ 118,115 $ � $ 118,115

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,297 $ � $ 1,297
Accrued compensation 2,499 � 2,499
Accrued liabilities 762 � 762

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

39

Current portion of deferred revenue 227 � 227
Current portion of equipment loans 176 � 176
Current portion of research funding

obligation 4,864 � 4,864
Fair value of warrants to purchase

common stock � 7,044 7,044
Total current liabilities 9,825 7,044 16,869

Noncurrent portion of deferred revenue 815 � 815
Noncurrent portion of equipment loans 201 � 201
Noncurrent portion of research funding
obligation 950 � 950
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value;
3,000,000 shares

authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding � � �

Common stock, $0.001 par value;
100,000,000 shares

authorized; 39,316,742 shares issued
and outstanding 39 � 39

Additional paid-in capital 362,695 (8,228) 354,467
Deferred compensation (231) � (231)
Accumulated deficit (255,666) 1,184 (254,482)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (513) � (513)

Total stockholders� equity 106,324 (7,044) 99,280
$ 118,115 $ � $ 118,115

____________________

(1) See the �Explanatory Note� immediately preceeding Part I, Item 1 and Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements,� in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

36

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
OVERVIEW

This annual report contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. We use words
such as �anticipate,� �believe,� �plan,� �expect,� �future,� �intend� and similar expressions to identify forward-looking
statements. These statements appear throughout the annual report and are statements regarding our intent,

[…]

Current portion of prepaid assets 2,338 � 2,338

Total current assets 195,645 � 195,645
Noncurrent portion of prepaid assets 1,622 � 1,622
Equity investments in licensees 331 � 331
Property and equipment, net 2,754 � 2,754
Deposits and other assets 514 � 514
Intangible assets, net 377 � 377

$   201,243 $ � $ 201,243
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,906 $ � $ 1,906
Accrued compensation 2,470 � 2,470
Accrued liabilities 1,299 � 1,299
Current portion of deferred revenue 2,180 � 2,180
Current portion of equipment loans 55 � 55
Current portion of research funding obligation 1,418 � 1,418
Fair value of warrants to purchase common stock � 15,007 15,007

Total current liabilities 9,328   15,007 24,335
Noncurrent portion of deferred revenue 1,210 � 1,210
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 3,000,000
shares authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding � � �

60

GERON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000

shares authorized; 64,829,857 shares
issued and outstanding 65 � 65

Additional paid-in capital 561,099 (16,877) 544,222
Deferred compensation (357) � (357)
Accumulated deficit (369,599) 1,870 (367,729)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (503) � (503)

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

65

Total stockholders� equity 190,705   (15,007) 175,698
$   201,243 $ � $  201,243

The following table presents the impact of recognizing the change in fair value of warrants to purchase
common stock in our previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December
31, 2005 and 2004:

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenues from
collaborative

agreements
(including

amounts from
related

parties:
2005-$290, 2004-

none) $ 290 $ � $ 290 $ � $ � $ �
License fees and
royalties

(including
amounts from

related
parties: 2005-

$4,000,
2004-none) 5,868 � 5,868 1,053 � 1,053

Total
revenues 6,158 � 6,158 1,053 � 1,053
Operating
expenses:

Research and
development

(including
amounts for

related
parties: 2005-

$290,
2004-none) 35,080 � 35,080 30,084 � 30,084

Acquired
in-process
research

technology � � � 45,150 � 45,150
General and

administrative 8,788 � 8,788 7,104 � 7,104
Total

operating
expenses 43,868 � 43,868 82,338 � 82,338

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

66

Loss from
operations (37,710) � (37,710) (81,285) � (81,285)
Unrealized gain
(loss) on

fair value of
warrants to

purchase
common stock � (161) (161) � 847 847
Interest and other
income 4,658 � 4,658 1,552 � 1,552
Equity in losses of joint
venture (12) � (12) � � �
Interest and other
expense (464) � (464) (672) � (672)
Net loss $ (33,528) $ (161) $ (33,689) $ (80,405) $ 847 $ (79,558)
Basic and
diluted net loss
per

share:
Net loss per
share $ (0.58) $ (0.00) $ (0.58) $ (1.79) $ 0.02 $ (1.77)
Shares used in
computing net

loss per
share 57,879,725 57,879,725 57,879,725 44,877,627 44,877,627 44,877,627

61

GERON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table presents the cumulative adjustments for each affected component of liabilities and
stockholders� equity at the end of each fiscal year:

Fair Value of Decrease in
Warrants to

Purchase Additional Decrease in Decrease in

As of December 31, Common Stock Paid-In Capital
Accumulated

Deficit
Stockholders�

Equity
(In thousands)

2005 $15,007 $16,877 $1,870 $15,007
2004 (unaudited) 18,524 20,555 2,031 18,524
2003 (unaudited) 7,044 8,228 1,184 7,044

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

Cash Equivalents and Marketable Debt Securities Available-for-Sale

Marketable debt securities by security type at December 31, 2006 were as follows:

Gross Gross
Unrealized Unrealized Estimated

Cost Gains Losses Fair Value

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

67

(In thousands)
Included in cash and cash equivalents:

Money market fund $ 45,894 $ � $ � $ 45,894
Commercial paper 89,747 � (64) 89,683

$ 135,641 $ � $ (64) $ 135,577
Restricted cash:

Certificate of deposit $ 530 $ � $ � $ 530
Marketable securities:

Asset-backed securities $ 24,423 $ 3 $ � $ 24,426
Commercial paper (due in less than

1 year) 47,687 27 � 47,714
Corporate notes (due in less than 1

year) 5,308 � � 5,308
$ 77,418 $ 30 $ � $ 77,448

Marketable debt securities by security type at December 31, 2005 were as follows:
Gross Gross

Unrealized Unrealized Estimated
Cost Gains Losses Fair Value

(In thousands)
Included in cash and cash equivalents:

Money market fund $ 6,807 $ � $ � $ 6,807
U.S. agency notes 4,734 � (2) 4,732
Corporate notes 84,319 36 (1) 84,354

$ 95,860 $ 36 $ (3) $ 95,893
Restricted cash:

Certificate of deposit $ 530 $ � $ � $ 530
Marketable securities:

Asset-backed securities $ 7,124 $ � $ (9) $ 7,115
Corporate notes (due in less than 1

year) 87,063 � (338) 86,725
$ 94,187 $ � $ (347) $ 93,840

62

GERON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Marketable debt and equity securities with unrealized losses at December 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

Less Than 12
Months

12 Months or
Greater Total

Gross Gross Gross
Estimated Unrealized Estimated Unrealized Estimated Unrealized

Fair
Value Losses

Fair
Value Losses Fair Value Losses

(In thousands)
As of December 31, 2006:
Commercial paper $ 89,683 $ (64) $ � $ � $ 89,683 $ (64)
Equity investments in licensees 4 (1) 3 (5) 7 (6)

$ 89,687 $ (65) $ 3 $ (5) $ 89,690 $ (70)
As of December 31, 2005:
Asset-backed securities $ 7,115 $ (9) $ � $ � $ 7,115 $ (9)
U.S. agency securities 4,732 (2) � � 4,732 (2)
Corporate notes 76,710 (248) 22,808 (91) 99,518 (339)

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

68

Equity investments in licensees � � 17 (15) 17 (15)
$ 88,557 $ (259) $ 22,825 $ (106) $111,382 $ (365)

The gross unrealized losses related to commercial paper, corporate notes, U.S. agency notes and asset-backed
securities were due to changes in interest rates. The gross unrealized losses related to equity investments in
licensees were a result of declining valuations for those biopharmaceutical companies. We have determined that
the gross unrealized losses on our investment securities as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are temporary in
nature. We review our investments quarterly to identify and evaluate whether any investments have indications of
possible impairment. Factors considered in determining whether a loss is temporary include the length of time

[…]

17. SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As described in Note 2, we have restated the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005, the related
consolidated statements of operations, stockholders� equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31,
2005 and 2004, each quarter of 2005 and the first three quarters of 2006 to reclassify certain warrants issued to
investors from stockholders� equity to liabilities. As such, these warrants are accounted for at fair value and
marked to market at each financial reporting date. The table below shows the effects of this restatement on
previously reported quarterly information for 2006 and 2005. Basic and diluted net losses per share are
computed independently for each of the quarters presented. Therefore, the sum of the quarters may not be equal
to the full year net loss per share amounts.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006 June 30, 2006

As Adjustments As As Adjustments As
Reported (1) Restated Reported (1) Restated

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues from
collaborative

agreements
(including

amounts from
related parties:

March 31,
2006-$55, June 30,

2006-$98) $ 55 $ � $ 55 $ 111 $ � $ 111
License fees and
royalties 528 � 528 675 � 675

Total revenues 583 � 583 786 � 786
Operating expenses:

Research and
development

(including
amounts for

related
parties: March 31,

2006-$55,
June 30, 2006-

$98) 9,363 � 9,363 9,326 � 9,326
General and

administrative 2,082 � 2,082 2,868 � 2,868
Total

operating expenses 11,445 � 11,445 12,194 � 12,194
Loss from operations (10,862) � (10,862) (11,408) � (11,408)
Unrealized gain (loss)
on fair

value of warrants
to purchase

common stock � 4,082 4,082 � 3,996 3,996
Interest and other
income 1,892 � 1,892 2,189 � 2,189

(40) � (40) (38) � (38)

Edgar Filing: GERON CORP - Form 10-K

85

Interest and other
expense
Net loss $ (9,010) $ 4,082 $ (4,928) $ (9,257) $ 3,996 $ (5,261)
Basic and diluted
net loss per

share:
Net loss per share $ (0.14) $ (0.08) $ (0.14) $ (0.08)
Shares used in
computing net loss

per share 65,088,861 65,088,861 65,932,548 65,932,548
____________________

(1) See Note 2, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.�
78

GERON CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months
Ended

Three Months Ended December 31,
September 30, 2006 2006

As Adjustments As
Reported (1) Restated

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues from collaborative agreements
(including

amounts from related parties: September 30,
2006-$118, December 31, 2006-$175) $ 199 $ � $ 199 $ 257

License fees and royalties 524 � 524 928
Total revenues 723 � 723 1,185

Operating expenses:
Research and development (including amounts